# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Charles H Cella	04/28/2006
Edward J. Kelly	04/28/2006
Matthew P. Vincent	04/28/2006

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Ticket Reserve, Inc.	
Street Address:	510 Lake Cook Road, Suite 400	
City:	Deerfield	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60015	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09586723
Application Number:	60137310
PCT Number:	US0015546

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500100399

Fax Number: (949)567-6710

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

949-567-6700 Phone:

Email: ipprosecution@orrick.com

Correspondent Name: Amy Beckman

Address Line 1: 4 Park Plaza, Suite 1600 Address Line 2: IP Prosecution Department Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-2558 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 16228.4

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela Wendel

PATENT

**REEL: 017569 FRAME: 0114** 

Total Attachments: 4 source=ticket reserve assignment#page1.tif source=ticket reserve assignment#page2.tif source=ticket reserve assignment#page3.tif source=ticket reserve assignment#page4.tif

## **EXHIBIT B**

# FORM OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT OF WORLDWIDE PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Charles H. Cella of 34 Old West Elm Street, Pembroke, MA 02359-1708, Edward J. Kelly of 5 Sessions Street, Wellesley, MA 02482-6033 and Matthew P. Vincent of 5 Davis Lane, Georgetown, MA 01833, (together, the "Assignors"), hereby sells, assigns and transfers to The Ticket Reserve, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the state of Illinois, having a place of business at 510 Lake Cook Rd., Suite 400, Deerfield, IL 60015, assignee herein, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest it has in and to the patent applications set forth in the attached Exhibit A (consisting of one page setting forth two pending patent applications) and Exhibit B (consisting of one page setting forth one pending PCT patent application) as well as all its right, title and interest in and to any and all inventions described in such patents and patent applications for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for all patents relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties; and all rights to recover and retain damages for infringement, including past infringement, if any, of any patent or patents based upon or corresponding to the patents.

Each of the Assignors hereby agrees to sign all necessary papers and do all lawful acts reasonably requisite in connection with the prosecution, assignment, enforcement and disclaimer of each and every patent application based upon the patents, without further compensation, but at the expense of the assignee or its successors and assigns; and agrees that, upon reasonable request it will, at any time without charging a fee to assignee but at assignee's expense for any reasonable costs incurred, furnish all necessary documentation relating to or supporting chain of title and to confirm assignee's ownership of all right, title, and interest in and to the patents, provide testimony at any time in connection with any proceedings affecting the right, title, interest or benefit of assignee in, to or under the patents and sign and deliver all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for vesting title to the patents in assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees; and in the event it fails to execute such documentation after a reasonable amount of notification and time, hereby appoints assignee with full and complete authority and power of attorney to act in its stead solely to execute and record as its attorney-in-fact such transfer documentation.

Each of the Assignors certifies that it is the assignee of record of the entire right, title and interest in the patent applications of Exhibit A and Exhibit B by virtue that the Assignors are the original named inventors set forth in such patent applications.

The undersigned (whose title is supplied below) is authorized to act on behalf of the original assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each Assignor has executed this Assignment this 28 th day of April, 2006.

Attesting signature

Virginia C. Marshall

Name (Print)

EDWARD J. RELLY

Authorized signature

Authorized signature

Particle Marchael

Authorized signature

Name (Print)

# EXHIBIT A

Schedule of Patent Applications Assigned From Charles H. Cella, Edward J. Kelly and Matthew P. Vincent to The Ticket Reserve, Inc.

BBN Docket No.	Applications With Filing	Title And Named Inventors	U.S. Patent Office Reel/Frame Recording of
	Dates		Assignment from Named Inventors and Date Recorded
09/586,723	June 5, 2000	CONTINGENCY-BASED	
		OPTIONS AND FUTURES	
		FOR CONTINGENT	
		TRAVEL	
		ACCOMODATIONS	
		Charles H. Cella, Edward J. Kelly and Matthew P. Vincent	
60/137,310	June 3, 1999	CONTINGENCY-BASED	
		OPTIONS AND FUTURES	
		FOR CONTINGENT	
		TRAVEL	
		ACCOMODATIONS	
		Charles H. Cella, Edward J. Kelly and Matthew P. Vincent	

# **EXHIBIT B**

Schedule of Patent Applications Assigned From Charles H. Cella, Edward J. Kelly and Matthew P. Vincent to The Ticket Reserve, Inc.

BBN Docket No.	PCT Patent Applications With International Filing dates	Title and Named Inventors
PCT/US00/15546	June 5, 2000	CONTINGENCY-BASED
		OPTIONS AND FUTURES FOR
		CONTINGENT TRAVEL
•		ACCOMODATIONS
		Charles H. Cella, Edward J. Kelly and Matthew P. Vincent

**RECORDED: 05/03/2006** 

PATENT

REEL: 017569 FRAME: 0119